Putting the Community First B|A|R|N]E|T]

LONDON BOROUGH

MEETING

HENDON AREA COMMITTEE
DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 2ND MAY, 2017
AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Brian Gordon LLB
Vice Chairman: Councillor Val Duschinsky
Councillor Maureen Braun Councillor Tom Davey Councillor Nagus Narenthira

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley  Councillor Dr Devra Kay

Substitute Members

Councillor Adam Langleben  Councillor Sury Khatri Councillor Ammar Naqvi
Councillor Hugh Rayner Councillor Joan Scannell Councillor Mark Shooter
Councillor Zakia Zubairi

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is deadline at
10AM, Wednesday 26 April. Requests must be submitted to maria.lugangira @barnet.gov.uk
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood — Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Maria Lugangira, 020 8359 2761

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages
1. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5-10
2. Absence of Members (if any)

3. Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and
Non-Pecuniary Interests

4. Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)

5. Public Comments and Questions (if any)

6. Members' Items (if any)

7. Petitions (if any) 11-16

8. Matters referred from the Hendon Area Residents Forum (If any)

9. Area Committee Funding- Community Infrastructure Levy (if any)

10. Bell Lane/ Green Lane, NW4- Request for zebra crossing facility 17 - 30

11. Colindeep Lane - Pedestrian Improvements (Initial Assessment) 31-54

12. Greyhound Hill, NW4 Request for Pedestrian Facility 55 - 68

13. Abercorn Road, Traffic Management Scheme 69 - 80

14. Forward Work Programme 81 -84

15. Any item(s) that the Chairman Decides are Urgent

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Kirstin Lambert
kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 2177. People with hearing difficulties who have a
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All of our Committee
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed
custodians. It is vital you follow their instructions.




You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.
Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.




This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee
20 February 2017

Members Present:- AGENDA ITEM 1

Councillor Brian Gordon (Chairman)
Councillor Val Duschinsky (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun Councillor Dr Devra Kay
Councillor Nagus Narenthira

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Tom Davey Councillor Charlie O-Macauley

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Hendon Area
Committee held on 26t October 2016, be agreed as a correct record.

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Charlie O-Macauley and Councillor
Tom Davey who was substituted by Councillor Hugh Rayner.

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Councillor Val Duschinsky declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda ltems
10 and 11, by virtue of having a Member’s item on the agenda in her name regarding
Friends of Mill Hill Park.

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)

None.

PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)

None were received.

MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE HENDON AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF
ANY)

None.
PETITIONS (IF ANY)

None.



8.

MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)

The Committee considered three Members’ items.

The Chairman, Councillor Brian Gordon invited Councillor Sury Khatri who
introduced the Member’s item in his name, which related to the proposal for a new
pedestrian Crossing in Langstone Way Mill Hill East NW7.

Following consideration of the Member’s item, the Committee RESOLVED:

That the Commissioning Director for Environment instructs officers to
undertake a feasibility study on the option to install a pedestrian crossing in
Langstone Way, Mill Hill with an allocated CIL budget of up to £5,000 and to
bring an update back to the Committee.

The Chairman, Councillor Brian Gordon introduced his item which related to a
white line facility in Broadfields Avenue South.

The Commissioning Director for Environment, Mr Jamie Blake noted that the
Environment Committee is due to consider a report on footway parking. Mr Blake
informed the Committee that Broadfields Avenue South can be added to a
subsequent report on footway parking.

It was therefore RESOLVED:

That the Commissioning Director for Environment be instructed to include
Broadfiels Avenue South as part of future footway parking works.

The Chairman invited Councillor Adam Langleben who introduced his item relating
to Brent Green, Hendon NW4. Mr Blake explained that the second improvement
proposal, set out in the report, relating to vertical traffic calming measures would
be contrary to Council policy.

Following discussion, the Committee RESOLVED:

That the Commissioning Director for Environment instructs officers to
progress traffic improvements 1, 3, 4, 5 and 6 in relation to Brent Green,
Hendon as set out in the report and 
[...]
 actions previously agreed by the Hendon Area Committee.

Following consideration, it was RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the update and actions set out in Appendix 1 of
this report.

2. In the matter of Manns Road/Garden City/Chilton Road — Edgware CPZ
Review

i That the Hendon Area Committee give instruction to the
Commissioning Director for Environment to liaise with Ward
Councillors in developing proposals to amend the Edgware CPZ in
Manns Road/Garden City (and Chilton Road),

ii. That the Hendon Area Committee, give instruction to the
Commissioning Director for Environment to, once proposals have
been developed following liaison with Ward Councillors, carry out a
statutory consultation on proposals to amend the operational hours

8



12.

13.

in these roads to Monday to Sunday 8am to 11pm;

That subject to no objections being received to the statutory
consultation, referred to in recommendation ii, the Committee instruct
officers to introduce the changes to the operational hours to Monday
to Sunday 8am to 11pm;

That the Committee agree that if any objections are received as a
result of the statutory consultations, referred to in recommendation ii,
the Commissioning Director for Environment will consider and
determine whether the proposed changes should be implemented or
not, and if so, with or without modification.

That the Committee noted that an allocation of £5,000 from this year’s
CIL Area Committee budget has already been agreed to investigate
amendments to operation hours of the CPZ in these roads.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda, which lists the business items for
2017. The Commissioning Director for Environment noted that the Forward Plan will be
updated to reflect the agreed actions at this meeting.

It was therefore RESOLVED:

That the Committee considered the items included in the 2017 work programme.

ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

The meeting finished at 8.30 pm



This page is intentionally left blank



Putting the Community First EEE

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA ITEM|7

Hendon Area Committee

2 May 2017

Petition for the Committee’s
Consideration

Report of | Head of Governance

Title

Ward | Mill Hill

Status | Public

Urgent | No

Key | No

Enclosures | None

Maria Lugangira, Governance Officer
Officer Contact Details | maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 2761

Summary

This item provides the Hendon Area Committee with information relating to a petition that
has been referred up from the last meeting of the Hendon Residents’ Forum.

Recommendations

1. That the Hendon Area Committee note the petition referred up from the 22nd
March 2017 meeting of the Hendon Residents’ Forum.

2. That following consideration of the petition highlighted at 1.1, the Committee
gives instructions in accordance with its powers, outlined at section 5.4.1.

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk

1.  WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 At its meeting on 22" March 2017, the Hendon Residents’ Forum referred up a
petition to the Area Committee for its consideration. This petition is as follows:

Title of Lead Detail/text of petition No. of
petition petitioner signat
ures
Request Mr Glendor Gardens is a narrow cul de sac residential road. At | 27
Parking Charles the end of the road there is a small lane leading to Mill Hill
Controlled | Chee, Ms | Broadway. Mill Hill Railway Station with service to Kings
Zone in F Aitman Cross is a 10 minutes’ walk through the lane from Glendor
Glendor and Gardens.
Gardens, Residents
NW7 of Glendor | On the left-hand side of Glendor Gardens is where the
Gardens, | residence park. Between the residence park cars and the
NwW7 right-hand side of the road is the single car’'s width access

and exit. On the right hand side of Glendor Gardens is a
grass verge layby of approx. 3 metres wide with trees. At the
end of the grass verge are hedges and metal railing. The
other side of the metal railings is a drop of approx. 
[...]
e
funding is required. At its meeting on 22" March 2017, the Hendon Residents’
Forum referred up a petition as outlined at 1.1 of this report.

2.2 The Committee’s instructions are requested in relation to the petition in
accordance with its powers, outlined at 5.4.1 of the report.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED
3.1 Not applicable.
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The Area Committee decisions will be minuted and any actions arising
implemented through the relevant Commissioning Director.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION
5.1.1 The implications are contingent on the agreed course of action.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT,
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 None in the context of this report.
5.3 Social Value

5.3.1 Petitions provide an avenue for members of the public to request the Council
to take an appropriate action.

54 Legal and Constitutional References

5.4.1 The Council’'s Public Participation and Engagement Rules (Article 18 of the


https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=43&RPID=567533557&HPID=567533557
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=43&RPID=567533557&HPID=567533557

5.4.2

5.4.3

5.5

5.5.1

5.6

5.6.1

5.7

5.7.1

5.8

5.9

Council’s constitution) states that the Area Committee has the following
powers in determining petitions:

1. Take no action;

2. Refer the matter to a chief officer to respond to the Lead Petitioner within
20 working days; or

3. Instruct an officer to prepare a report for a future meeting of the Committee
on the issue(s) raised with a recommended course of action.

The rules further state that the Lead Petitioner will be given five minutes to
present the petition to the committee. Following the presentation the
Chairman and Committee Members have an opportunity to ask the Lead
Petitioner questions.

Responsibility for Functions, Annex A, of the council’s constitution states that
Area Committees can consider petitions which receive between 25 and 1,999
signatures which have been referred by a Residents’ Forum.

Risk Management

Failure to deal with petitions received from members of the public in a timely
way and in accordance with the provisions of the Council’s Constitution
carries a reputational risk for the authority.

Equalities and Diversity

Pursuant to the Equality Act 2010 (“the Act”), the council has a legislative duty
to have ‘due regard’ to eliminating unlawful discrimination, harassment,
victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act;
advancing equality of opportunity between those with a protected
characteristic and those without; and promoting good relations between those
with protected characteristics and those without. The ‘protected
characteristics’ are age, race, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy, and
maternity, religion or belief and sexual orientation. The ‘protected
characteristics’ also include marriage and civil partnership, with regard to
eliminating discrimination.

Consultation and Engagement
None in the context of this report.

Insight

Not applicable.

14



6.1

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Meeting of the Hendon Residents’ Forum, 22" March 2017 — Issues List with
Responses:

http://barnet.moderngov.co.ukl/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=183&MId=865

5&Ver=4

15


http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=183&MId=8655&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=183&MId=8655&Ver=4

This page is intentionally left blank



Putting the Community First BEE

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA ITEM
Hendon Area Committee

2 May 2017

Title

Bell Lane/ Green Lane, NW4- Request
for zebra crossing facility

Report of

Commissioning Director for Environment

Wards

Hendon

Status

Public

Urgent

No

Key

No

Enclosures

Drawings:

Option 1: C2016_BC/001031_08-DESIGN-01
Option 2: C2016_BC/001031_08-DESIGN-02
Option 3: C2016_BC/001031_08-DESIGN-03

Officer Contact Details

Jamie Blake — Commissioning Director for Environment
Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk

10

Summary

This report details the results of the feasibility study which involves introducing measures to
improve road safety at the corner between Bell Lane and Green Lane, including installing a
zebra crossing and additional school signs. It puts forward three options for consideration
in terms of addressing pedestrian and safety concerns.

Recommendations

1. That the Hendon Area Committee note the review of safety improvements on
Bell Lane, NW4, as outlined in this report and the appendices to this report
and shown on the enclosed drawings.

2. That the Hendon Area Committee approves that recommended Option 3
should be to be progressed to detailed design and public consultation but
note that the scheme cost is in excess of the maximum budget available to the
Hendon Area Commiittee.

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk

3.

That, subject to funding being made available, the Hendon Area Committee
give instruction to the Commissioning Director for Environment to carry out a
statutory consultation on the approved option .

That subject to no objections being received to the statutory consultation,
referred to in recommendation 3, the Hendon Area Committee instruct the
Commissioning Director for Environment to submit this scheme at part of the
2018/19 Local Implementation Plan (LIP) submission

That the Hendon Area Committee agree that if any objections are received as a
result of the statutory consultations, referred to in recommendation 3, the
Commissioning Director for Environment will consider and determine whether
the agreed Option should be implemented or not, and if so, with or without
modification, subject to funding being made available.

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

Following a petition by residents in October 2016, and with local Ward
Member support, the Hendon Area Committee discussed the options for
introducing measures to improve road safety at the corner between Bell Lane
and Green Lane, including i
[...]
15_BC/ooxxx_ vy

Scheme title

BELL LANE

ZEBRA CROSSING
Drawing title
PRELIMINARY DESIGN
OPTION 3

Scale @ A3:
Design __uqmsi _Osmnxma Approved
Date: xx\xwwxx |Date: xx/xx/xx |Date: xx/xx/xx |Date: xx/Xx/xx

Traffic and Development

London Borough of Barnet, Barnet House,
11th Floor Highways, 1255 High Road,
Whetstone, London N20 0EJ

s CAPITA DDRNED

Rev.

C2016_BC/001031_08-DESIGN-03 0




This page is intentionally left blank



Putting the Community First BEE

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA ITEM|11
Hendon Area Committee

2 May 2017

Colindeep Lane — Pedestrian
Improvements (Initial Assessment)

Report of | Commissioning Director for Environment

Title

Wards | Colindale Ward

Status | Public

Urgent | No

Key | No

Appendix 1: Site Plan
Enclosures | Appendix 2: Survey Data Analysis
Appendix 3: Accident Data

Jamie Blake — Commissioning Director for Environment

Officer Contact Details Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk

Summary

This report details the preliminary feasibility study undertaken to address the pedestrian
safety and vehicular traffic concerns raised in relation to Colindeep Lane outside North
London Grammar School, NW9 and provides an update on the progress to date.

Recommendations

1. That the Hendon Area Committee note the findings presented, obtained as a
result of a preliminary feasibility study on pedestrian improvements on
Colindeep Lane in the vicinity of North London Grammar School.

2. That the Hendon Area Committee, having noted the above, gives instruction to
The Commissioning Director for Environment to proceed to develop a traffic
calming proposal within the premises set out in this report.

www.barnet.gov.uk




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

In relation to Colindeep Lane, three separate issues were reported to the
Hendon Residents Forum and Hendon Area Committee on 6 July 2016, the
first was the issue of excessive speed raised at the Residents Forum which
was escalated the Area Committee for discussion, the second a petitio
[...]
iven the visibility/sharp earlier awareness of
o r/b changes in road type? changes
SAT Light ; : e Failed to judge other person’s .
11 | 2xVeh | 19/12/1 | weather | Slight g?nrlsr;t;& 2 collided at path/ speed °|SIOW trafflp down
5,14:30 | fine « Travelling too fast *Improve signage




€S

(light)

Veh1(moving forward)

e Failed to judge other person’s

¢ Slow traffic down

THU Light ; o .
’ , could not stop in time path/ speed e Improve signage
12 | 2xVeh 04/28/1 wefﬁ]tger Slight and hit Veh2 (stopped in | e Travelling too fast e Improve visibility
traffic) » Vision affected by bend in road around the bend
MON Car1 turning right from «Not ified :ﬁ:]o‘fotzfcfs%mn_
13 | 2xVeh | 06/06/1 | Unknown | Severe | Colin Crescent hit Car2 ot spectlie i r?tin o Green)e/ o
6; on Colindeep Lane gnhting: ry:

¢ Redesign junction

Note: Ref13 was received in a separate email from TfL, and logged at a later date

1.1.

1.2.

Accidents recorded can be grouped into:

Refs 2, 3,4, 7, 10 & 11: very localised at junction with Rushgrove Avenue, caused by vehicles

failing to see other vehicles accessing this junction. — These are outside of the scope of this report

Refs 1, 5, 6, 8, 9, 13: Along Colindeep Lane (j/w Colin Crescent to double carriageway), where
vehicles are traveling too fast given the conditions of the road (sharp bend, low visibility, side accesses).
— Solutions will require slowing traffic down

Only one accident (Ref 5) related to a pedestrian.




This page is intentionally left blank



Putting the Community First EEE

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA ITEM

Hendon Area Committee

2 May 2017

Title

Greyhound Hill, NW4 Request for Pedestrian
Facility

Report of

Commissioning Director for Environment

Wards

Hendon

Urgent

No

Key

No

Status

Public

Enclosures

Appendix - Drawing No. GC2657-CAP-76-XX-DR-C-0001

Officer Contact Details

Jamie Blake — Commissioning Director for Environment
Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk

12

Summary

This report details the initial feasibility of providing pedestrian improvements on Greyhound
Hill, NW4 to improve pedestrian access to Sunnyfields Primary School and help reduce the
speed of traffic. A total of 5 different locations for uncontrolled crossings and 3 potential
zebra crossing locations to cross Greyhound Hill have been studied. Uncontrolled crossing
on Greyhound Hill, at the junctions with Newark Way and Sunny Hill have been
investigated as part of the study.

It is recommended that additional surveys are required in the form of pedestrian and speed
survey to ensure that the proposed combination of measures can be installed to provide
the most benefit to pedestrians.

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk

Recommendations

1. That the Hendon Area Committee note the detail of the initial feasibility study
as outlined in this report in relation to Greyhound Hill, NW4 to improve
pedestrian access to Sunnyfields Primary School and help reduce the speed
of traffic.

2. That a further report is presented to the Hendon Area Committee following
additional surveys with the recommended Option considered appropriate to
be taken forward for design.

3. The Hendon Area Committee approves an additional £2,500 from from this
year’s CIL Area Committee budget to undertake the pedestrian and speed
surveys and finalise the recommended Option.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 The July 2016 Hendon Committee received an item from Councillor Braun
regarding a proposed zebra crossing outside Sunnyfield School in which the
following concerns were outlined:

. Inappropriate / excessive speeding;

. School funding available for minor road safety works such as ‘school
keep clear’ signs and new zig zag on the school approach; it improves
road safety in the immediate vicinity of the school only.

1.2  Following discussion of the item, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

Undertake a ‘light touch’ on cost report highlighting the viability and benefits of
a zebra crossing and the indicative costs of a feasibili
[...]

Scale @ A3: 1:500

Design Drawn [Checked Approved

LP LP GL GL

Date: 09/01/17 Date: 09/01/17 Date: 09/01/17 Date: 09/01/17

Traffic and Development

London Borough of Barnet, Barnet House,

11th Floor Highways, 1255 High Road,
Whetstone, London N20 OEJ
s CAPITA BARNER
LONDON BOROUGH

Rev.

BC/001031-3300-01 0




This page is intentionally left blank



Putting the Community First BEE

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA ITEM|13

Hendon Area Committee
2 May 2017

Title | Abercorn Road, Traffic Management Scheme

Report of | Commissioning Director for Environment

Wards | Mill Hill

Status | Public

Urgent | No

Key | No

Appendix 1 — Option A Outline
Appendix 2 — Option B Outline

Enclosures

Jamie Blake — Commissioning Director for Environment

Officer Contact Details Jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk

Summary

This report details the results of the consultation for the Abercorn Road, Traffic
Management Scheme that was approved by the Hendon Area Committee and the
Environment to address the traffic and safety concerns raised regarding Abercorn, NW7.
The consultation raised concerns regarding the proposed one-way operation and this
report investigates an alternative option requested by residents and a Ward Councillor.

Recommendations

1. That the Committee note the consultation results and the request from
Councillor Khatri for an alternative Option to be designed to remove the one-
way element of the proposal.

2. That the Hendon Area Committee approve either the Officer recommended
Option A or the Ward Councillor preferred Option B be progressed.

www.barnet.gov.uk




That if Option A is approved the Hendon Area Committee give instruction to
the Commissioning Director for Environment to implemented the approved
Option A and advise local residents of this decision and proceed to the
implementation of the scheme.

That if Option B is approved, the Hendon Area Committee give instruction to
the Commissioning Director for Environment to carry out a statutory
consultation on the approve
[...]
AD SHX Text_237
60

AutoCAD SHX Text_238
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_239
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_240
27

AutoCAD SHX Text_241
BITTACY

AutoCAD SHX Text_242
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_243
NEW ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_244
The

AutoCAD SHX Text_245
Mill

AutoCAD SHX Text_246
El Sub Sta

AutoCAD SHX Text_247
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_248
15

AutoCAD SHX Text_249
15

AutoCAD SHX Text_250
7

AutoCAD SHX Text_251
7

AutoCAD SHX Text_252
1 to 4

AutoCAD SHX Text_253
22

AutoCAD SHX Text_254
6

AutoCAD SHX Text_255
32

AutoCAD SHX Text_256
8

AutoCAD SHX Text_257
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_258
to

AutoCAD SHX Text_259
18

AutoCAD SHX Text_260
MALLOW MEAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_261
64

AutoCAD SHX Text_262
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_263
Court

AutoCAD SHX Text_264
34

AutoCAD SHX Text_265
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_266
DOLLIS ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_267
10

AutoCAD SHX Text_268
6

AutoCAD SHX Text_269
36

AutoCAD SHX Text_270
6

AutoCAD SHX Text_271
17 to 20

AutoCAD SHX Text_272
1a

AutoCAD SHX Text_273
139

AutoCAD SHX Text_274
139a

AutoCAD SHX Text_275
57

AutoCAD SHX Text_276
101

AutoCAD SHX Text_277
48

AutoCAD SHX Text_278
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_279
103

AutoCAD SHX Text_280
4

AutoCAD SHX Text_281
46

AutoCAD SHX Text_282
40

AutoCAD SHX Text_283
59

AutoCAD SHX Text_284
38

AutoCAD SHX Text_285
26

AutoCAD SHX Text_286
25

AutoCAD SHX Text_287
44

AutoCAD SHX Text_288
42

AutoCAD SHX Text_289
7

AutoCAD SHX Text_290
6

AutoCAD SHX Text_291
Outfall

AutoCAD SHX Text_292
SLOW

AutoCAD SHX Text_293
SLOW


This page is intentionally left blank



Putting the Community First EBE

LONDON BOROUGH

London Borough of Barnet

May 2017

Contact: Maria Lugangira, maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk — 0208 359 2761

311 VAN3IOV

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk

Title of Report

Overview of decision

Report Of (officer)

Issue Type (Non
key/Key/Urgent)

Management Scheme

for the Abercorn Road, Traffic Management
Scheme that was approved by the Hendon Area
Committee and the Environment to address the
traffic and safety concerns raised regarding
Abercorn, NW7

Environment

Bell Lane/ Green Lane, That the Committee consider three options for put | Commissioning Director Non-key
NW4- Request for zebra forward in terms of addressing pedestrian and | Environment
crossing facility safety concerns.
Colindeep Lane — Pedestrian | This report provides an update on the progress to | Commissioning Director Non-key
Improvements (Initial date on undertaken to address the pedestrian Environment
Assessment) safety and vehicular traffic concerns raised in
relation to Colindeep Lane outside North London
Grammar School, NW9
Greyhound Hill, NW4 This report details the initial feasibility of providing | Commissioning Director Non-key
Request for Pedestrian pedestrian improvements on Greyhound Hill, Environment
Facility NW4 to improve pedestrian access to Sunnyfields
Primary School and help reduce the speed of
traffic
Abercorn Road, Traffic This report details the results of the consultation Commissioning Director Non-key

(o]
N




Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non
key/Key/Urgent)
Feasibility study options re | That the Committee notes the update in relation Commissioning Director Non-key

installation of pedestrian
crossing in Langstone
Way, Mill Hill

to the Member’s item.

Environment

€8




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Petitions (if any)
	10 Bell Lane/ Green Lane, NW4- Request for zebra crossing facility
	Option 1: C2016_BC/001031_08-DESIGN-01
	Option 2: C2016_BC/001031_08-DESIGN-02
	Option 3: C2016_BC/001031_08-DESIGN-03

	11 Colindeep Lane - Pedestrian Improvements (Initial Assessment)
	Appendix 1 - Site Plan
	Appendix 2 - Survey Data Analysis
	Appendix 3 - Accident Data

	12 Greyhound Hill, NW4 Request for Pedestrian Facility
	Appendix - Drawing No. GC2657-CAP-76-XX-DR-C-0001

	13 Abercorn Road, Traffic Management Scheme
	Appendix 1 – Option A Outline
	Appendix 2 – Option B Outline
	Sheets and 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee

2 May 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Gordon (Chairman)
Councillor Val Duschinsky (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Tom Davey
Councillor Nagus Narenthira

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley
Councillor Dr Devra Kay

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Maureen Braun

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Hendon Area 
Committee held on 20th February 2017  be agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the details of the received public question and the public answer 
which were published ahead of the meeting. There was no supplementary question. 

The following addressed the committee and made public comments in relation to the 
following agenda items:
 Ms Golda - Item 10, Bell Lane/Green Lane, NW4 – Request for zebra crossing 

facility
 Mr Roots -  Greyhound Hill, NW4 Request for Pedestrian Facility
 Ms Gibson - Abercorn Road, Traffic Management Scheme



2

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

The Chairman introduced the item which related to the petition referred up from the 22nd 
March 2017 Hendon Residents Forum.

The Lead Petitioner  Fiona Aitman introduced the petition titled: Request Parking 
Controlled Zone in Glendor Gardens, NW7. Following comments from Members and 
noting that the petition;

The Committee RESOLVED;

1. Funding of up to £2500 is agreed to enable officers to carry a formal 
consultation and design of what needs to be implemented.

2. A report is brought back to a future meeting of this Committee.

8.   MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE HENDON AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF 
ANY) 

None.

9.   AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING- COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (IF ANY) 

None.

10.   BELL LANE/ GREEN LANE, NW4- REQUEST FOR ZEBRA CROSSING FACILITY 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the report which detailed the 
results of the feasibility study involving the introduction of measures to improve road 
safety at the corner between Bell Lane and Green Lane, including installing a zebra 
crossing and additional school signs.

The Committee heard representations from Ms Gold.

As the Ward Councillor was not present at the meeting the Committee Councillor Davey, 
duly seconded, moved that the item is deferred to allow the Ward Councillor the 
opportunity to make representations.

Upon being put to the vote the deferral was agreed. 

RESOLVED - That the report be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee.

11.   COLINDEEP LANE - PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS (INITIAL ASSESSMENT) 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the report which provided 
details of the preliminary feasibility study undertaken to address the pedestrian safety 



3

and vehicular traffic concerns raised in relation to Colindeep Lane outside North London 
Grammar School, NW9 and an update on the progress to date.

Following the discussion and consideration of the report the committee 

RESOLVED
1. That the Hendon Area Committee note the findings presented, obtained as a 

result of a preliminary feasibility study on pedestrian improvements on 
Colindeep Lane in the vicinity of North London Grammar School.

2. That the Hendon Area Committee, having noted the above, gives instruction 
to The Commissioning Director for Environment to proceed to develop a 
traffic calming proposal within the premises set out in this report.

12.   GREYHOUND HILL, NW4 REQUEST FOR PEDESTRIAN FACILITY 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the report which provided 
details the initial feasibility of providing pedestrian improvements on Greyhound Hill, 
NW4 to improve pedestrian access to Sunnyfields Primary School and help reduce the 
speed of traffic. 

The Director advised the committee that the report presented are number of options 
which were not feasible due to the additional funding that would be to required carry out 
the surveys. Therefore he recommended that the report is deferred to allow consultation 
with Ward Councillors with a view to reporting back with revised recommendations. 

The Chairman duly seconded moved that the item be deferred and reported back to the 
next appropriate meeting. Upon being put to the vote the deferral was agreed.

RESOLVED
That the report is deferred to allow consolation with Ward Councillors and brought 
back to the next appropriate meeting with revised recommendations. 

13.   ABERCORN ROAD, TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SCHEME 

The Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the report which provided 
details of the consultation for the Abercorn Road, Traffic Management Scheme that was 
approved by the Hendon Area Committee and the Environment to address the traffic and 
safety concerns raised regarding Abercorn, NW7.

The Committee heard representations from Ms Jane Gibson and Mike Lees who spoke 
in support of Option B set out in the report. They further raised concerns around the 
consultation, namely that they and other residents on their road were not consulted as 
part of the council’s ‘formal consultation’ set out in Option A. 

Concern was expressed by some members of the committee around the fact that Option 
B was not a statutory or formal consultation carried out by the council. As such they felt 
they were not in a position to make an informed decision on the information before them. 

Following the discussion and consideration it Councillor Davey, duly seconded moved 
that the report is deferred to (i) enable officers to investigate the viability of a no through 
road and (ii) that the report is brought back with a third option following a formal 
consultation with local residents.



4

Upon being put to the vote the deferral was agree.

RESOLVED – 
That the report is deferred 

i. to enable officers to investigate the viability of a no through road and 
ii. that the report is brought back with a third option following a formal 

consultation local residents.

14.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the work programme

15.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.

The meeting finished at 9.15 pm


